

State Medical Board of Ohio
Formal Action Report – December 14, 2022

Prepared by: Colin G. De Pew, Assistant Attorney

Date: 12/27/2022

Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of Ohio and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of December 14, 2022.

PRE-HEARING SUSPENSION

BURKE, M. Barbara, M.D., (#35.133138) – Highland Heights, Kentucky

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, license to practice allopathic medicine and surgery summarily suspended based on Board's determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that doctor is in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, and that their continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 12/14/22. (See also: Citations/Proposed Denials below.)

GARRETT, Ariel R., M.T., (#33.025783) – Toledo, Ohio

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, license to practice massage therapy summarily suspended based on Board's determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that massage therapist is in violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(15) and 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, and that their continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 12/14/22. (See also: Citations/Proposed Denials below.)

HARRISON, Steven W., R.C.P., (#RCP.10403) – South Point, Ohio

Pursuant to Section 4761.09(A)(18), Ohio Revised Code, license to practice as a respiratory care professional summarily suspended based on Board's determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that respiratory care professional is in violation of Section 4761.09(A)(18), Ohio Revised Code, and that their continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 12/14/22. (See also: Citations/Proposed Denials below.)

CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS

BURKE, M. Barbara, M.D., (#35.133138) – Highland Heights, Kentucky

Doctor notified of right to request a hearing on the question of whether their failure to submit to a psychiatric examination as ordered by the Board was due to circumstances beyond their control. Based on the legal presumption that doctor's failure to submit to a psychiatric

examination as ordered by the Board constitutes an admission that they are unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental or physical illness. Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to Submit to an Examination and Notice of Summary Suspension Based Upon Presumption of Inability to Practice mailed 12/15/2022.

GARRETT, Ariel R., M.T., (#33.025783) – Toledo, Ohio

Based on the massage therapist's prior 10/13/21 Board order that granted the massage therapist's license and imposing probationary terms and conditions; and also based on allegations that when the massage therapist failed to comply with the terms of the 10/13/21 Order when they failed to submit a quarterly declaration; failed to submit meeting attendance logs; and failed to comply with testing obligations and call-in requirements, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice; and violation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a license or certificate to practice; and violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: Consent Agreements and Orders for Reinstatement of Impaired Practitioners. Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

HARRISON, Steven W., R.C.P., (#RCP.10403) – South Point, Ohio

Based on allegations that when the respiratory care professional failed to enter or complete recommended treatment for substance abuse, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

IMMANUEL, Stella G., M.D. Applicant – Katy, Texas

Based on the doctor's submission of an application to practice allopathic medicine and surgery, and also based on allegations that when the doctor failed to respond to multiple Board investigative interrogatories, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: failure to cooperate in an investigation conducted by the board, including failure to comply with a subpoena or order issued by the board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented by the board in an investigative interview, an investigative office conference, at a deposition, or in written interrogatories. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

KANVINDE, Mangesh H., M.D., (#35.076521) – Cincinnati, Ohio

Based on allegations that when the doctor entered in a 9/7/22 False Claims Act settlement agreement with the United States Department of Justice, that acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: termination or suspension from participation in the

Medicare or Medicaid programs by the Department of Health and Human Services or other responsible agency. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

MEACHAM, Mark H., M.D., (#35.062265) – Akron, Ohio

Based on allegations with respect to the care and treatment of two identified patients, when the doctor engaged in sexual encounters involving physical touching, sexual intercourse, and requesting nude photos, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: prohibitions against sexual misconduct with a patient, which also constitutes a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

RAVICHANDRAN, Yagnaram, M.D., (#35.133321) – Clarinda, Iowa

Based on allegations that when the doctor was terminated for cause from their employer for having falsely documented information in the charts of eight identified patients that they had personally seen and examined each patient, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any license or certificate to practice issued by the board. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

SHEARER, Carol J., M.T., (#33.018603) – Dayton, Ohio

Based on the massage therapist's submission of an application for restoration of her license to practice massage therapy, and also based on allegations that when the massage therapist continued to practice massage therapy after the lapse of her license, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

THOMAS, Eric D., M.D., Applicant – Helena, Montana

Based on the doctor's submission of an application to practice allopathic medicine and surgery, and on allegations that: prior disciplinary actions by the New Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners which issued a 10/1/15 Verified Complaint and Order to Show Cause, and a subsequent 2/20/18 Consent Order; and a prior disciplinary action by the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure which issued an 10/6/21 Agreed Order; and a prior disciplinary action by the Board of Healing Arts of the State of Kansas, which issued a 3/14/22 Final Order, those acts and/or omissions, as alleged, individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another

jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 12/15/2022.

FINAL ORDERS

BROTHERS, Misty D., M.T., (#33.016390) – Dayton, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)

Conditional approval of restoration of license to practice massage therapy, provided the applicant takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEx) within six months. Based on the submission of an application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy, and on the finding that the applicant has not been engaged in the active practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

CARROLL, Kayla A., M.T., (#33.016717) – Logan, Ohio

License to practice massage therapy revoked. Based on the finding that when the massage therapist failed to submit to a Board ordered chemical dependency examination, that act and/or omission constitute impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

CORNELL, Clinton J., P.A., (#50.003493RX) – Cincinnati, Ohio

License to practice as a physician assistant permanently revoked, and subject to payment of an eighteen thousand dollar (\$18,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that the physician assistant's plea of guilty in the United State District Court, Southern District of Ohio, Western Division to Conspiracy to Commit Health Care Fraud, and on the finding that when the physician assistant admitted to law enforcement and Board investigators to having pre-signed prescriptions, allowing medical assistants to administer injections of testosterone to patients, and using lasers to treat patients and authorizing a medical assistant to use lasers, and on the finding a prior action by the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, which issued a Consent Order and Stipulation, and on the Physician Assistant's submission of forged letters of recommendations drafted without the consent and knowledge of the individual, and on the finding that when the physician assistant failed to respond to Board interrogatories, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony; and the commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, to wit: Illegal Processing of Drug Documents, Complicity, Unauthorized Practice, and Practicing Medicine without Certificate; and violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter, to wit: Delegation of Administration of Drug, and Use of

Light-Based Medical Devices, and Delegation of the Use of Light Based Medical Devices; and making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in soliciting or advertising for employment as a physician assistant; in connection with any solicitation or advertisement for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine as it pertains to physician assistants; or in securing or attempting to secure a license to practice as a physician assistant; and the failure to cooperate in an investigation conducted by the board under section 4730.26 of the Revised Code, including failure to comply with a subpoena or order issued by the board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented by the board at a deposition or in written interrogatories, except that failure to cooperate with an investigation shall not constitute grounds for discipline under this section if a court of competent jurisdiction has issued an order that either quashes a subpoena or permits the individual to withhold the testimony or evidence in issue. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

DJORDJEVIC, Borko, M.D., (#35.100288) – Herceg-Novci, Montenegro

Permanent denial of application to practice allopathic medicine and surgery. Based on the finding that a prior action by the Medical Board of California, which issued a 9/7/07 Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order; a prior action by the New Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners, which issued a 6/13/2008 Consent Order of Suspension; and a prior action by the New York State Board of Professional Medical Conduct, which issued an 8/21/2009 Consent Agreement and Order, individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective 12/21/22.

HEROLD, Lindsey M., (#33.011979) – Beloit, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)

Conditional approval of restoration of license to practice massage therapy, provided the applicant takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEx) within six months. Based on the submission of an application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy, and on the finding that the applicant has not been engaged in the active practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

HUANG, DeRen, M.D., (#35.091766) – Westerville, Ohio

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery permanently revoked, and subject to the payment of a six thousand dollar (\$6,000.00) fine. Based on the finding with respect to the care and treatment of one identified patient, when the doctor performed a breast exam on a patient whom had been referred to the doctor for a neurological exam, and that he neglected to properly employ disrobing and draping practices, or to provide a chaperone, or appropriately explain or document the reason and result of the breast exam, and asked her questions about her sexual function in a crude manner, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively

constitute violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: the Board's prohibition against engaging in sexual misconduct with a patient or key third party which also constitutes a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Order effective 12/15/22.

LIU, Taiying, M.T., (#33.024709) – Wheeling, West Virginia

License to practice massage therapy revoked, and subject to payment of a three thousand dollar (\$3,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that when the massage therapist failed to respond or appear in response to a Board issued subpoena for an investigatory deposition, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: failure to cooperate in an investigation conducted by the board, including failure to comply with a subpoena or order issued by the board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented by the board in an investigative interview, an investigative office conference, at a deposition, or in written interrogatories. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

MAIER, Adam C., D.O., (#34.011814) – Newark, Ohio

License to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery revoked, and subject to payment of a one thousand dollar (\$1,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that the doctor violated the terms of a 5/13/15 Probationary Consent Agreement and a 4/13/20 Participation Agreement when he failed to maintain continued treatment, failed to provide psychiatric reports to the Board on a quarterly basis, failed to ensure treating psychiatrist immediately notified the Board of the doctor's failure to comply with psychiatric treatment plan or the doctor's inability to practice, and failed to submit quarterly reports, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: violation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a license or certificate to practice; and an inability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skill. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

MCKISSIC, Maura A., (#33.014006) – South Euclid, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)

Conditional approval of restoration of license to practice massage therapy, provided the applicant takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEx) within six months. Based on the submission of an application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy, and on the finding that the applicant has not been engaged in the active practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

SAPO, Mark, M.T., (#33.017780) – Lyndhurst, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)

Conditional approval of restoration of license to practice massage therapy, provided the applicant takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEx) within six

months. Based on the submission of an application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy, and on the finding that the applicant has not been engaged in the active practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

WYNNE, Walter L., M.D., (#35.130853) – Solon, Ohio

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery revoked, and subject to payment of a three thousand five hundred dollar (\$3,500.00) fine. Based on the finding that a prior action by the Medical Board of California, which issued a 3/25/21 Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, and on the finding that when the doctor failed to respond to Board interrogatories, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand; and failure to cooperate in an investigation conducted by the board, including failure to comply with a subpoena or order issued by the board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented by the board in an investigative interview, an investigative office conference, at a deposition, or in written interrogatories, except that failure to cooperate with an investigation shall not constitute grounds for discipline under this section if a court of competent jurisdiction has issued an order that either quashes a subpoena or permits the individual to withhold the testimony or evidence in issue. Order effective 12/15/22. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

CONSENT AGREEMENTS

BAILES, James R., M.D., (#35.061818) – Huntington, West Virginia

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery reprimanded, and subject to probationary terms and conditions requiring completion of educational courses, and payment of a five thousand dollar (\$5,000.00) fine. Based on the doctor's admission that when he entered into a 5/26/22 Consent Order with the West Virginia Board of Medicine which reprimanded his license for prescribing to failing to document prescriptions written to family members, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collective constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

DABOUL, Isam, M.D., (#35.079506) – Oregon, Ohio

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery suspended for a definite period of six months with suspension period stayed, and subject to probationary terms, conditions and limitations for at least one year, and payment of a ten thousand dollar (\$10,000.00) fine. Based on the doctor's authorization to enter into the Consent Agreement in lieu of further proceedings arising from the 10/13/21 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing alleging that during a meeting with a pharmaceutical company representative at the doctor's office, the doctor grabbed the Pharmacy Rep in a sexual manner and attempted to kiss and prevent her from leaving the office, despite her objections and attempts to pull away, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collective constitute: the commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, to wit: Gross Sexual Imposition. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

KRISTOF, Kimberlee A., M.T., (#33.009659) - Curtice, Ohio

License to practice massage therapy restored, and then immediately suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than six months, also subject to general probationary requirements, conditions for reinstatement, and payment of a two thousand five hundred dollar (\$2,500.00) fine. Based on the massage therapist's admission that when she continued to practice massage therapy despite her license having lapsed, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: the commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, to wit: Practicing Medicine [or limited branch] Without Certificate. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

MCSPADDEN, Michael S., M.T., (#33.013036) – Rockledge, Florida

License to practice massage therapy indefinitely suspended for at least one year, and subject to general probationary requirements, conditions for reinstatement, and payment of a five thousand dollar (\$5,000.00) fine. Based on the massage therapist's admission that when they sent inappropriate texts to a patient; and inappropriately touched that patient during a massage without consent by digital penetration of her vagina during which he exposed his erect penis and placed it in her hand and mouth, those acts and/or omissions, individually and/or collectively constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: engaging in sexual misconduct with a patient, which also constitutes a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

SIEBENALER, Jack G., II, M.D., (#35.053850) – Toledo, Ohio

License to practice allopathic medicine and surgery suspended for a definite period of ninety days, and subject to general probationary requirements, and payment of a ten thousand dollar (\$10,000.00) fine. Based on the doctor's admission that with respect to one identified patient, when the doctor did not continuously monitor vital signs, or utilize IV access during liposuction procedure, and with respect to the care and treatment of twelve identified patients, when the

doctor failed to comply with the rules applicable to performing liposuction procedures in an office setting those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collective constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: Liposuction in the Office Setting. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

VOLUNTARY PERMANENT SURRENDERS, RETIREMENTS, REVOCATIONS, WITHDRAWALS

FRANKOWSKI, Deborah L., M.D., (#35.071191) – Montgomery, Ohio

Permanent surrender and revocation of license, authorized by doctor in lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings in Case No. 22-CRF-0206, pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice, and on the doctor's admission to the factual and legal allegations as set forth in the 10/12/22 Notice of Summary Suspension and Order. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

JAN, Mohammad A., M.D., (#35.035556) – Xenia, Ohio

Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by doctor in lieu of further investigation pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: inability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

MIRZA, Muhammad A., M.D., (#35.127820) - Cedar Grove, New Jersey

Permanent surrender, revocation and retirement of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by doctor in lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings in Case No. 22-CRF-0085, and pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(22) Revised Code, to wit: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand, and as set forth in the 5/11/22 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing. Agreement effective 12/14/22.

PROBATIONARY RELEASE

KREBS, John K., M.D., (#35.066400) – Cleveland, Ohio

Doctor's request for release from the terms and conditions of the 12/13/17 Consent Agreement, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22. Release effective immediately.

PARROTT, Cassandra R., D.O., (#58.029892) – Cleveland, Ohio

Doctor's request for release from the terms of the 9/10/14 Board Order, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22. Release effective immediately.

SHUH, Joshua A., D.O., (#34.012371) – Dearborn Heights, Michigan

Doctor's request for release from the terms and conditions of the 11/10/21 Consent Agreement, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22. Release effective immediately.

STODDARD, Frank G., D.P.M., (#36.003130) – Medina, Ohio

Doctor's request for release from the terms and conditions of the 12/13/17 Step II Consent Agreement, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22. Release effective immediately.

TATRO, Michael T., M.D., (#35.081291) – Lower Salem, Ohio

Doctor's request for release from the terms and conditions of the 9/14/16 Step II Consent Agreement, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22. Release effective immediately.

PROBATIONARY REQUESTS AND MODIFICATIONS

BUTLER, George R., III, M.D., (#35.141370) – Troy, Michigan

Doctor's request for approval of a reduction in appearances from every three months to every six months, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22.

MINNING, Laura J., M.T., (#33.013406) – Delphos, Ohio

Massage therapist's request for approval of personal and professional ethics course, granted by vote of the Board on 12/14/22.

COURT ACTIONS

DEMIO, Phillip C., M.D., (#35.054874) – Seven Hills, Ohio

Decision and Entry on Motion for Stay, filed 12/12/22 in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio.

VALKO, Tim R., M.D., (#35.058758) – Toledo, Ohio

Decision and Entry Affirming the Board's Order, filed 11/9/22, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio.

Notice of Appeal, filed 12/9/22 in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio.

Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately. If you have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor's practice before a Board Order takes effect, please contact the office.

Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. Due to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition of a Board action, you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner's licensure status.

Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders or retirements are available on the Medical Board's website under "Lookup a License." If you have questions or need additional details about Citations, Board Orders, or Court Actions, please contact the Case Control Office. If you have questions regarding a Consent Agreements, probationary modification or a probationary request, please contact the Compliance Office. Our offices may be reached at (614) 466-3934.